Navigation Reports Tools Options Help PSC Home						
	Navigation Reports	Tools	Options	Help		

KY Public Service Commission

Utility Information

General	Address	Comments	Counties	Groups
	Comments for Utility	ID: 5400 Mt. Olivet Natura	al Gas Company, Inc.	
Assets transferred	to Delta Natural Gas C	o.per letter attached to che	g.	
			Last C	hanged: 1/4/2000

Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc.

P.S.C. Ky. No.____

•

Cancels P.S.C. Ky. No.....

MT. OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC.

OF

MT. OLIVET, KENTUCKY

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing

Natual Gas

AT

Mt. Olivet and Sardis, Kentucky and

Rural Robertson and Mason Counties.

Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

ISSUED August	22, 19.21 PUBLIC SERV	ICE COMMI	SSION	EFFECTIVE 19
	• • • • •	ENTUCKY		
	OCT	2 1991	ISSUED	BY. Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co.
. 1	PURSUANT TO SECT BY: PUBLIC SERVICE	ION 9 (1)	<u>q</u>	By Caluin C. Henson President

Form for filling Rate S	chedules
-------------------------	----------

MT. OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC. Name of Issuing Corporation For <u>Robertson Co., Mt. Olivet, Ky</u> P.S.C. No. ______ <u>101th</u> Sheet No. _____ CANCELLING P.S.C. No. _____

<u>100th Sheet No. 1</u>

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

				RATE PER UNIT
FF C C	4 222	61		5 55
First	1,000 Cu.	Τ τ.	(Minimum Bill)	5.55
Next	4,000 cu.	ft.	per 1,000 cu. ft.	3.7630

 Next
 5,000 cu. ft. per 1,000 cu. ft.
 3.5582

 Next
 10,000 cu. ft. per 1,000 cu. ft.
 3.4065

 Over
 20,000 cu. ft. per 1,000 cu. ft.
 3.1988

FUELDE

OCT 01 1999

PURGULGE DE L'ANS. 5011, Santa de D.C. BY Sinder Of Resta Georgener de The Construction

DATE OF	ISSUE	October	22, 1999
ISSUED	BY	nature of D	9 honk

DATE EFFECTIVE <u>October 1, 1999</u> TITLE <u>Secretary/Treasurer</u>

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. <u>97-389-F</u> dated <u>October 1, 1999</u>.

Robertson County FOR <u>Mt. Olivet, Kentucky</u>	
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2	
9th Revised Sheet No.	2
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.	2
8th Revised Sheet No.	2

MT.OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO, INC.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Deposit Requirements

The required deposit will be 2/12 of the annual bill. (Total of the previous 12 months bills divided by 12×2 .) If no prior service has been available at a particular residence, an estimated deposit will be required based on the connected load.

The deposit must be paid in full prior to turning on gas service.

A receipt of deposit showing the name of the customer, location of the premises occupied, date and amount of deposit, will be given at time of deposit payment.

Interest in the amount of 6% per annum is paid on all deposits from the date of deposit.

- Budget Billing

Customers have an opportunity to sign agreements with the company for spreading billing evenly over a twelve month period. The billing is based on estimated consumption made by a company representative. In May, the end of the twelve month period, the difference between payments and actual usage is adjusted by adding or crediting the difference of the regular gas servcie bill. A copy of the agreement is made a part of the Company's Rules and Regulations.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

OCT 2 1991

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

						BY:	ou talle		
,						PUBLIC SERVIC	COMMISSION MANAGE		
DATE OF	ISSUE Ja	anuary 1, 1980		DATE	EFFECTIVI	Januar	y 1, 1980		
	Mon		Year			Month	Day	Year	,
ISSUED		C. Hensor	<u>~</u>	Preside	nt Main	Street,	Mt.Olivet,	KΥ	410
	Name (of Officer		Tit	le		Address		

	Robertson County FOR Mt. Olivet, Kentucky
	P.S.C. Ky. No
	1st Revised Sheet No. 3
Mt.Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc.	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No
	Sheet No3

Collection and Termination Schedules

All gas bills are due and payable by the due date as set forth on each bill. (Due date is 10 days after mailing.)

A customer shall be given 10 days written termination notice before discontinuance of service for non-payment, but the cut off will not be effected before 30 days after the mailing date of the original bill. A reconnection charge of fifteen dollars (\$15) shall apply for reconnection of a service discontinued for non-payemnt or violation of rules and regulations. A collection charge of ten dollars (\$10) shall be charged if necessary to send service personnel to collect an account after termination notice has been served and expired per existing Public Service Commission Rules.

If a customer questions that this bill is not accurate, the company shall have an employee available during regular working hours to answer questions regarding the bill and to resolve disputes.

If a customer is unable to pay the full bill, the company shall have an employee available during regular working hours who has the authority to negotiate payment plans of outstanding bills and to accept payments.

a customer believes that discontinuance of service will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity of someone residing at the affected premises, then they can obtain up to 30 days to make other living arrangements by obtaining a written certification from a physician, registere nurse, or a public health officer stating that in the opinion of the person making the certification, discontinuance of service will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the affected premises. If such a certificate is filed with our office, then we will not disconnect until we have informed them of the existence of various local, state and federal programs that might be able to assist them in paying their bills, whichever occurs first.

If they are unable to pay their bill and currently receive AFDC, madicaid, food stamps, or have gross income at or below 130% of the federal poverty guidelines, they should contact the nearest office of the Department for Human Resources Bureau of Social Insurance. If they are unable to provide direct assistance, the customer can obtain a 30-day extension to work out a payment plan by obtaining a written certification from that office and bringing it to our office. If the customer obtains such a certification and makes a good faith offer to make a present payment and agrees to pay all of their past due bill by October 15, we will accept the payment plan.

	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
DATE EFFECTIVE	January 10, 1983 Month OCT Day Year
President Main	n BURSHANIMEO (BOTVIEAR 5:0141064
Title	BY:
	President <u>Mai</u>

FOR	Robertson County Mt.Olivet, Kentucky
Ρ.	S.C. Ky. No
<u>1st I</u>	Revised_Sheet No4
Cance	lling P.S.C. Ky. No
	Sheet No. 4

If a customer pays an account by check and the check is returned for non-sufficient funds by their bank, a \$5.00 Service Fee shall be charged.

MT.OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC.

When a customer questions a meter reading and requests that a re-read of their meter be performed, and the re-read of the meter proved the original reading to be correct, a charge of \$5.00 shall be charged for this service.

When a customer questions the accuracy of a meter servicing their property and the meter has been tested within the required Public Service Commission test periods, and said meter is removed, re-tested, and is accurate within the Public Service Commission guidelines, a testing charge of \$20.00 shall be charged. No charge shall be made if the meter is not within the Public Service Commission guidelines or the meter has not been tested within the Public Service Commission test periods.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

OCT 2 1991

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.
SECTION 9 (1)
BY: <u>CLOREN STRILLE</u> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

	DATE O	F	ISSUE	January	10,	1983	DATE EFI	FECTIVE		ry 10, 1	983	
				Month	Day /	Year			Month	Day		Year
-	ISSUED	B	x_(<i>a</i>)	min C.)	onn	m	President	Main S	Street M	t.Olivet,	KY	41064
			Ns	ume of Offi	cer		Title			Address		

d

	Robertson County Mt. Olivet, Kentucky				
P.S.C. Ky. No					
2nd Re	evised Sheet No. 5				
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No					
1st Re	evised Sheet No. 5				

PURCHASE GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

Determination of GCR

MT.OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC.

The Company shall file a <u>quarterly</u> report with the Commission which shall contain an updated Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR) and shall be filed at least thirty (30) days prior to the beginning of each calendar quarter. The GCR shall become effective for billing for service rendered on or after the first day of each calendar quarter.

The Gas Cost Recovery Rate is comprised of:

- 1. The expected gas cost component (EGC) on a dollar-per-MCF basis which represents the average expected cost of purchased gas.
- 2. The Actual Cost Adjustment (ACA), on a dollar-per-Mcf basis, compensates for over- or under-collections of gas cost resulting from differences between expected gas cost and the actural cost of gas. For purposes of determining the GCR, the ACA for the application period shall equal the sum of the ACA for the reporting period and for the three (3) preceding calendar quarters. This may also be used to compensate for any over or under recoveries remaining from previous actual and/or refund adjustments after a 12 month period.
- 3. The supplier refund adjustment (RA) on a dollar-per-Mcf basis, which reflects the refunds received from suppliers during the reporting period plus interest at a rate equal to one-half(1/2) of one percent (1%) below the average 90-day commercial paper rate for the twelve-month period. In the event of any large or unusual refunds, the Company may apply to the Public Service Commission for the right to depart from the refund procedure herein set forth.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

OCT 2 1991

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

					- Cl	10-	
DATE OF ISSUE August	22, 1991	DATE EFF	ECTIVE	PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMISSION	MANAGER	
الانتصاري مي في أن الله من المناكر المناقع من خل الله عن خل الله عن الله عن الله عن الله عن الله عن الله عن ال	Day Year		•	Month	Day	Year	-
ISSUED BY Caluin C. M. Name of Office	mon	President	Main	Street	Mt. Olive	t, KY	41(
Name of Official	cer	Title			Address		

Robertson County FOR Mt. Olivet, Kentucky P.S.C. KY. NO.

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 6

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO.

<u>1st Revised</u> SHEET NO. 6

RULES AND REGULATIONS

PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (Continued)

Billing

The gas cost recovery rate to be applied to bills of customers shall equal the sum of the following components:

GCR = EGC + RA + ACA

The GCR will be added to or subtracted from the tariff rates prescribed by the Commission Order on the Company's latest general rate case and will be included in the tariff rates stated on each applicable rate sheet within this tariff.

Definitions

For purposes of this tariff:

a. "Average Expected Cost" is the cost of purchased gas which results from the application of supplier rates currently in effect, or reasonably expected to be in effect during the <u>calendar quarter</u>, on purchased volumes for the most recently available twelve-month period, divided by the corresponding sales volume. In the event that line loss exceeds 5 percent, purchased volumes for the twelve-month period shall be calculated as: sales volumes + .95. Where the calculations require the use of volumes used during a given period, and those volumes did not exist for a particular source for the entire period, or the Company expects the volumes to change substantially, the Company may make appropriate adjustments to its calculations. Any adjustments of this type shall be described in the <u>quarterly</u> Gas Cost Recovery Report SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

DATE OF ISSUE August 22, 1991	OCT 2 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE
MONTH DAY YEAR	PU RSIANE TO 807DAY 5011.y SECTION 9 (1) President Main Street Mt.Olivet Ay 4106
ISSUED BY Guin C. Monton NAME OF OFFICER	TITLE DIBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 41064

MT.OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC.

FOR	Robertson County Mt.Olivet, Kentucky					
P.S.	.С. КУ.	NO				
2nd	Revised	SHEET NO. 6.1				
CANO	ELLING	P.S.C. KY NO				
1st	Revised	SHEET NO. 6				

PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (Continued)

 \cong

MT.OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC.

b. "GCR" means the <u>quarterly</u> updated gas cost recovery rate and is the sum of the expected gas cost component plus the supplier refund adjustment plus the actual cost adjustment; i.e., GCR = EGC + RA + ACA

							r three-month
			iber & Dec				February & March ;
(3) April, May	& June	;		(4)	July,	August &	September .

d. "Reporting Period" means the <u>three-month</u> accounting period that ended approximately sixty (60) days prior to the filing date of the updated gas cost recovery rates, i.e., the <u>calendar quarters ended</u> April 30, July 31, October 31, and January 31 of each year.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > OCT 9 1001

DATE OF ISSUE August 22, 1991	DATE EFFECTIVE PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 VI
MONTH DAY YEAR	SECTION 977
= ISSUED BY Calum C. Henson NAME OF OFFICER	President Main Street Mc 1004 41064 TITLE

FOR	Mt.	011	vet & Sa Robert		f unty, H	Y
P.S.C.	Ky N	No.	1			
Origi	nal		SHEET No	»	7	
CANCEL	LING	P.S	.C. Ky N	10		
			SHEET NO	,		

Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

This schedule of Rules and Regulations governs the furnishing of Natural Gas Service by <u>Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc.</u> hereinafter referred to as the Utility and applies to all service received from the Utility. No. employee or individual director of the Utility is permitted to make an exception to Rates, Rules or Regulations. All Rules and Regulations are to be in effect so long as they are not in conflict with Public Service Commission Rules and Regulations. The Utility is further subject to all Rules and Regulations of the Commission even though not contained herein.

REVISIONS

These Rules and Regulations may be revised, amended, supplemented or otherwise changed from time to time subject to approval of the Public Service Commission, and shall have the same force as the present Rules and Regulations.

SERVICE AREA

The Utility furnishes natural gas service to <u>Mt. Olivet and Sardis</u> in Robertson County, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY

Natural gas service is available to any domestic, commercial or industrial consumer within the Utility's area.

GAS FAILURE

The Utility is responsible for gas failure only when in control of the Utility's employees. No consumer is paid damages for equipment unless such damages are specifically found to be caused by an act of negligence on the part of the Utility or its employees.

PROTECTION BY CONSUMER

Consumer shall protect the equipment of the Utility on his premises a PUBL&C SERVICE COMMISSION not interfere with Utility's property or permit <u>interference</u> except by dul@FKENTUCKY authorized representatives of the Utility. EFFECTIVE

00	Т	2	1991	

~		PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011
DATE OF ISSUEFebruary 13, 1987	DATE EFFECTIVE	February Aland 986 lle
ISSUED BY Caluin C. Henson	President	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
Name of Officer	Title	Address

FOR Mt. 01	ivet & Sard bertson Cou	lis of inty, KY			
P.S.C. Ky No					
Original	SHEET No.	8			
CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No.					
SHEET No.					

Mt Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

NOTICE OF TROUBLE

Consumer shall give immediate notice to the Utility of any irregularities or unsatisfactory service and of any defects known to consumer.

MAINTENANCE

The Utility may at any time deemed necessary, suspend gas service to any consumer or consumers for the purpose of making repairs, changes or improvements upon any part of its system. The Utility shall give reasonable notice of such suspension of service to the consumer.

The Utility shall be responsible for the maintenence of that portion of the service line installed by the Utility and the consumer shall be responsible for the maintenance of that portion thereof installed by the consumer.

LINE RELOCATIONS

When necessary to move or relocate facilities, the cost will be paid by party or parties requesting such relocation.

BILLING, COLLECTION, PENALTIES

Bills for gas service furnished by the gas system will be mailed no later than the <u>lst</u> day of each month and will be due and payable within <u>10</u> days (or by the <u>10th</u> day of the following month). A <u>10</u> % late payment penalty charge will be applicable after the due date of any account.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > OCT 2 1991

	N		PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)
ATE OF ISSUE February 13. 1987	DATE	EFFECTIVE	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER February 13, 1987
ISSUED BY Calinin C. Henon Name of Officer	President	Main Street	Mt. Olivet, Kentucky
Name of Officer	Title		Address

ROBERTSON C FOR MT. OLIVET,		KY	
P.S.C. KY. NO.		1	
original	_SHEET	NO	9
CANCELLING P.S	.с. кч	NO	
	SHEE	r Reci	EIVED
		JUN -	3 1994

Division of Financial Analysis

11.14

PER

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co. Inc.

MONITORING OF CUSTOMER USAGE

At least once annually the Company will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure:

- 1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period.
- 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done.
- 3. If the annual usages differ by <u>10</u> percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the Company will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year.
- 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the Company will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line.
- 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the Company will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow.
- 6. The Company will notify the customers of the investigation, its findings, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5).

In addition to the annual monitoring, the Company Citle immediately investigate usage deviations brought to its attention as of KENIUCKY on-going meter reading or billing processes or customer inquirrective

	JUL 3 1994	_
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011	_
DATE OF ISSUEJune 1, 1994 MONTH DATE YEAR	- DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, June ()	
ISSUED BY Mark T. Miller	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGO64 SEC.&TRES. MAIN ST. MT. OLIVET, KY. 41064	
SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	TITLE ADDRESS	

FOR	ROBERT: MT. OL	50N COUN EVET, KE			
- P.S.C	. KY. N	0	1		
Origi	nal	SHER	ET NO	10	
	LLING P				
		SHE	ET NO.		

11.11

RULES AND REGULATIONS

MT. OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO. INC.

DEFOSITS

The Company may require a minimum cash deposit or other guaranty to secure payment of bills except for customers qualifying for service reconnection pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 15, Winter Hardship Reconnection. Service may be refused or discontinued for failure to pay the requested deposit. Interest, as prescribed by KRS 278.460, will be paid annually- either by refund or credit to the customer's bill, except that no refund or credit will be made if the customer's bill is delinquent on the anniversary date of the deposit.

The deposit may be waived upon a customer's showing of satisfactory credit or payment history, and required deposits will be returned after one (1) year if the customer has established a satisfactory payment record for that period. If a deposit has been waived or returned and the customer fails to maintain a satisfactory payment record, a deposit may then be required. The Company may require a deposit in addition to the initial deposit if the customer's classification of service changes or if there is a substantial change in usage. Upon termination of service, the deposit, any principal amounts, and any interest earned and owing will be credited to the final bill with any remainder refunded to the customer.

In determining whether a deposit will be required or waived, the following criteria will be considered:

1. Previous payment history with the Company. If the customer has no previous history with the Company, statements from other utilities, banks, etc. may be presented by the customer as evidence of good credit.

Whether the customer has an established income or line of credit.
 Length of time the customer has resided or been located in the area.

4. Whether the customer owns property in the area.

5. Whether the customer has filed bankruptcy proceedings within the last seven years.

6. Whether another customer with a good payment history is willing to sign as a guarantor for an amount equal to the required deposit.

If a deposit is held longer than 18 months, the deposit will be recalculated at the customer's request based on the customer's actual usage. If the deposit on account differs from the recalculated amount by more than \$10.00 for a residential customer or PUGLC DENTEDCONNECTON non-residential customer, the Company may collect any upder and shall refund any overpayment by check or credit to the customer and refund will be made if the customer's bill is delinquent at the time of the recalculation.

									002 3 1994
DATE OF	' ISSUE	June 1,	1994		•	DATE	EFFECT	IVE	Juher SUANTOR 807 KAR 5.011.
		MONTH	DATE	YEAR					MONTH DATE !) YEAR
	-1	1	1101	7			•		BY: Shore Ele
ISSUED	BY Ma	ch T. I	Mille	n.	SE	C.&TRES	S. MAIN	ST.	MTPUBLIC SERVICE CORMUSSIONING HOFE
		SIGNAT	URE OF O	FFICER			ITLE		ADDRESS

ROBERTSON CO FOR MT. OLIVET,					
P.S.C. KY. NO.	1				
Original	SHEET NO	1(
CANCELLING P.S	.C. KY NO	•			
SHEET NO					

Calculated Deposits

ALL

above: Business/Commercial (Insert OT residential or all) deposits shall be based upon actual usage of the Customer's similar premises for the most recent customer at the same or 12-month period, if such information is available. If usage information is not available, the deposit will be based on the average bills of similar customers and premises in the system. The deposit amount shall not exceed 2/12 of the customer's actual or estimated annual bill where bills are rendered monthly, 3/12 where bills are rendered bimonthly, or 4/12 where bills are rendered quarterly.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > JUL 3 1994

DATE OF	ISSUE June, 1, 1994	DATE EFFECTIVE	
	MONTH DATE YEAR		MONTH DATE YEAR
ISSUED	By Mark T. Miller	SEC.&TRES. MAIN	ST. MT. OLIVET, KY. 41064
	SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	TITLE	ADDRESS

Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co. Inc.

BUDGET PAYMENT PLAN AGREEMENT

THIS AG	GREEMENT	, made in	duplica	te between	<u>Mt.</u> 0	livet)	Natural	Gas C	o., Inc.	,
	~ *			principal	offic	e at M	t. Olive	et	, Kentucky	(herein-
				') and					•	(herein-
arter c	alled th	ne "Consu	mer") lo	cated at						•

WITNESSETH:

That in consideration of Consumer's request to make <u>gas</u> service payments under the <u>Company's</u> Budget Payment Plan, the Consumer shall pay the <u>Company</u> at a fixed amount each month in lieu of monthly billings based on actual usage; whereby, any difference in the actual amount due and the fixed amount paid each month shall be payable in full each year upon receipt of the <u>June</u> billing.

It is further agreed:

1. The Consumer agrees that if at any time the Rate under which the <u>Company</u> purchases <u>gas</u> service at wholesale is modified, the <u>Company</u> may make a corresponding modification in the rate for service hereunder and the budget payment amount shall be adjusted accordingly.

2. The Consumer agrees that if at any time the Rates and/or Terms and Conditions as set forth in the <u>Company's</u> Rate are adjusted or changed and said adjustments and/or changes are approved by the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission said adjustments and/or will become effective and supercede, cancel and replace rates and/or terms and conditions provided in existing rate prior to the effective date as set forth in the Energy Regulatory Commission's Order approving the adjustments and/or changes.

3. The Consumer agrees that monthly budget payments are subject to change where a rend develops indicating the amount set up is insufficient to result in a reasonable ance due in the <u>June</u> Billing Period; at which time, the difference in the fixed amount and actual cost of <u>gas</u> service is payable in full.

4. It is agreed that the Consumer shall make payment each month in the full amount of the Budget Payment as stated herein, irregardless of any accumulated charges credits for actual use. The accumulated charges or credits shall be adjusted on the <u>June</u> billing. Should the Consumer fail to make such budget payments by due date, service will be discontinued and entire balance becomes due and payable before service is restored. The Consumer shll be ineligible for future billings under the Budget Payment Plan.

5. This agreement shall continue from year to year, unless terminated by either party giving to the other notice in writing, subject to the provision stated in #4 above.

 (Consumer) each month, beginning with

billing, for gas service in the amount of \$_______ under this Budget Billing Agreement, and shall pay in full annually the balance resulting from difference in actual usage and fixed amount paid each month in the service COMMISSION billing. If a credit balance (overpayment) exceeds \$10.00 it shall be applied on the succeeding month's bill.

Executed at Mt. Olivet ,	Kentucky, this	day of,19
		PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.
	Mt. Olivet Natural G	as Co., Inc.SECTION 9(1)
D.V		Entopolitic State Contraction
BY:	BY: (aluen Ce)	CONCLOPERIC SERVICE PROMAGENE MALACER
Consumer's Signature	Signature	// Title